

Inter Pipeline Fund

# Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited) (thousands of Canadian dollars)	As at September 30 2012	As at December 31 2011
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 19)	\$ 43,029	\$ 50,021
Accounts receivable	136,176	109,145
Derivative financial instruments (note 16)	23,422	5,167
Prepaid expenses and other deposits	27,340	10,917
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>229,967</b>	<b>175,250</b>
Non-Current Assets		
Derivative financial instruments (note 16)	10,234	9,772
Property, plant and equipment (note 5)	4,574,707	4,081,036
Goodwill and intangible assets (note 6)	608,192	502,009
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 5,423,100</b>	<b>\$ 4,768,067</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' EQUITY</b>		
Current Liabilities		
Distributions payable (note 7)	\$ 23,858	\$ 23,114
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 13)	216,783	162,499
Current income taxes payable	-	49,753
Derivative financial instruments (note 16)	8,082	25,746
Deferred revenue	15,165	4,583
Current portion of long-term debt (note 8)	91,137	90,989
Commercial paper (note 8)	1,364,558	1,464,369
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>1,719,583</b>	<b>1,821,053</b>
Non-Current Liabilities		
Long-term debt (note 8)	1,643,670	1,102,288
Long-term payable	6,150	9,772
Derivative financial instruments (note 16)	1,574	11,035
Provisions (note 9)	56,909	37,018
Employee benefits (note 10)	7,627	6,989
Long-term deferred revenue and other liabilities	15,370	17,652
Deferred income taxes (note 11)	377,457	342,474
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>3,828,340</b>	<b>3,348,281</b>
Commitments and contingencies (notes 5 and 14)		
Partners' Equity		
Partners' equity (note 12)	1,646,879	1,452,066
Total reserves (note 12)	(52,119)	(32,280)
<b>Total Partners' Equity</b>	<b>1,594,760</b>	<b>1,419,786</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Partners' Equity</b>	<b>\$ 5,423,100</b>	<b>\$ 4,768,067</b>

See accompanying condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

Inter Pipeline Fund

# Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Partners' Equity

(unaudited) (thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Class A Limited Liability Partnership Units	Class B Unlimited Liability Partnership Units	Reserves (note 12)	Total Partners' Equity
Balance, January 1, 2012	\$ 1,450,617	\$ 1,449	\$ (32,280)	\$ 1,419,786
Net income for the period	249,682	250	-	249,932
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(19,839)	(19,839)
	1,700,299	1,699	(52,119)	1,649,879
Distributions declared (note 7)	(211,630)	(211)	-	(211,841)
Issuance of Partnership units (note 12) Issued under Premium Distribution™ and Distribution Reinvestment Plan	156,565	157	-	156,722
<b>Balance, September 30, 2012</b>	<b>\$ 1,645,234</b>	<b>\$ 1,645</b>	<b>\$ (52,119)</b>	<b>\$ 1,594,760</b>
Balance, January 1, 2011	\$ 1,359,377	\$ 1,358	\$ (32,686)	\$ 1,328,049
Net income for the period	201,857	202	-	202,059
Other comprehensive income	-	-	13,796	13,796
	1,561,234	1,560	(18,890)	1,543,904
Distributions declared (note 7)	(186,412)	(186)	-	(186,598)
Issuance of Partnership units (note 12) Issued under Premium Distribution™ and Distribution Reinvestment Plan	47,073	47	-	47,120
<b>Balance, September 30, 2011</b>	<b>\$ 1,421,895</b>	<b>\$ 1,421</b>	<b>\$ (18,890)</b>	<b>\$ 1,404,426</b>

See accompanying condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

™ Denotes trademark of Canaccord Capital Corporation.

Inter Pipeline Fund

## Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Income

(unaudited) (thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
<b>REVENUES</b>				
Operating revenues	\$ 295,740	\$ 302,129	\$ 868,572	\$ 878,411
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Shrinkage gas	49,021	67,639	141,756	216,401
Midstream product purchases	8,927	-	21,748	-
Operating	73,912	74,093	206,664	211,441
Depreciation and amortization	30,474	24,871	92,269	74,342
Financing charges (note 18)	24,841	20,501	73,104	59,479
General and administrative	15,607	11,233	44,581	36,922
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments (note 16)	5,639	224	(49,581)	4,513
Acquisition fee to General Partner (notes 3 and 13)	-	-	4,591	-
Management and incentive fees to General Partner (note 13)	3,450	3,011	10,411	8,218
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets	63	187	(28)	(14)
	211,934	201,759	545,515	611,302
<b>INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES</b>	<b>83,806</b>	<b>100,370</b>	<b>323,057</b>	<b>267,109</b>
<b>Provision for income taxes (note 11)</b>				
Current	16,157	15,385	46,156	42,341
Deferred	1,729	8,429	26,969	22,709
	17,886	23,814	73,125	65,050
<b>NET INCOME</b>	<b>\$ 65,920</b>	<b>\$ 76,556</b>	<b>\$ 249,932</b>	<b>\$ 202,059</b>
<b>Net income per Partnership unit (note 12)</b>				
Basic and diluted	\$ 0.24	\$ 0.29	\$ 0.93	\$ 0.78

## Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(unaudited) (thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
<b>NET INCOME</b>	<b>\$ 65,920</b>	<b>\$ 76,556</b>	<b>\$ 249,932</b>	<b>\$ 202,059</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME (note 12)</b>				
Unrealized (loss) gain on translating financial statements of foreign operations	(9,595)	14,993	(18,378)	16,810
Transfer of losses on derivatives previously designated as cash flow hedges to net income (note 16)	-	202	-	606
Actuarial loss on defined benefit pension plan (note 10)	(1,556)	(4,500)	(1,556)	(4,500)
Income tax relating to defined benefit pension reserve	208	1,053	95	880
	(10,943)	11,748	(19,839)	13,796
<b>COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>	<b>\$ 54,977</b>	<b>\$ 88,304</b>	<b>\$ 230,093</b>	<b>\$ 215,855</b>

See accompanying condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

Inter Pipeline Fund

## Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited) (thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Net income	\$ 65,920	\$ 76,556	\$ 249,932	\$ 202,059
Items not involving cash:				
Depreciation and amortization	30,474	24,871	92,269	74,342
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets	63	187	(28)	(14)
Non-cash expense (recovery)	2,645	1,568	2,170	(1,038)
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	5,639	224	(49,581)	4,513
Deferred income tax expense	1,729	8,429	26,969	22,709
Proceeds from long-term lease inducements	-	-	-	1,480
Funds from operations	106,470	111,835	321,731	304,051
Net change in non-cash operating working capital (note 19)	(47,665)	(15,403)	(67,987)	29,539
Cash provided by operating activities	58,805	96,432	253,744	333,590
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment	(118,604)	(34,750)	(238,344)	(110,597)
Proceeds on sale of assets	242	152	333	353
Acquisition of Inter Terminals (note 3)	(300)	-	(509,713)	-
Assumption of cash on acquisition of Inter Terminals (note 3)	-	-	48,293	-
Net change in non-cash investing working capital (note 19)	56,337	(4,048)	54,851	4,569
Cash used in investing activities	(62,325)	(38,646)	(644,580)	(105,675)
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Cash distributions (note 7)	(19,613)	(30,546)	(55,119)	(139,478)
Increase (decrease) in debt	31,071	(18,868)	441,461	(82,247)
Transaction costs on debt	105	(1,256)	(2,350)	(3,079)
Net change in non-cash financing working capital (note 19)	236	171	744	253
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities	11,799	(50,499)	384,736	(224,551)
Effect of foreign currency translation on foreign currency denominated cash	(72)	769	(892)	710
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>8,207</b>	<b>8,056</b>	<b>(6,992)</b>	<b>4,074</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	<b>34,822</b>	<b>18,525</b>	<b>50,021</b>	<b>22,507</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 43,029</b>	<b>\$ 26,581</b>	<b>\$ 43,029</b>	<b>\$ 26,581</b>
Cash taxes paid	\$ 48,709	\$ 1,044	\$ 98,037	\$ 1,840
Cash interest paid	\$ 24,095	\$ 20,104	\$ 70,201	\$ 52,292

See accompanying condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

## **Inter Pipeline Fund**

### *Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements*

*(unaudited)*

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

## **1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PREPARATION**

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements (interim financial statements) have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – *Interim Financial Reporting*. These interim financial statements do not contain all disclosures required by International Financial Reporting Standards for annual financial statements, and accordingly, should be read in conjunction with Inter Pipeline Fund's (Inter Pipeline) consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2011. Inter Pipeline has consistently applied the same accounting policies for all periods presented in these interim financial statements as those used in Inter Pipeline's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011. As discussed in note 2, additional accounting policies have been adopted in 2012 to account for new transactions undertaken by four petroleum storage terminals in Denmark, referred to collectively as Inter Terminals, as well as the internalization of midstream marketing within the conventional oil pipelines business segment.

These interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the General Partner on November 8, 2012.

## **2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES ADOPTED IN 2012**

### ***Inter Terminals Property, Plant and Equipment***

Depreciation of the property, plant and equipment is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated service life of the assets, the majority of which ranges from four to 70 years.

### ***Inter Terminals Intangible Assets***

Intangible assets consist of customer contracts with agreed guaranteed payments for storage revenue and minimum throughput volumes. These assets are being amortized over the remaining lives of the contracts on a contract-by-contract basis, the majority of which ranges from eight months to 30 months.

### ***Midstream Marketing***

On April 1, 2012, Inter Pipeline internalized the midstream marketing blending and handling services within its conventional oil pipelines business segment, which were previously provided by a third party. As a result, Inter Pipeline acquired line fill which is accounted for in accordance with Inter Pipeline's existing accounting policies. Volumes purchased by Inter Pipeline to be used in the blending process, that are then resold at a pre-arranged agreed-upon differential, are recognized on a net basis. Sales of additional volumes created through the blending process are recognized on a gross basis with corresponding product purchases of blend components.

## **3. ACQUISITION OF INTER TERMINALS**

On January 11, 2012, Inter Pipeline completed the acquisition, and thereby obtained control, of Inter Terminals from a subsidiary of DONG Energy A/S, through the purchase of 100% of its share capital. The acquisition was valued at \$459.1 million plus closing adjustments and the assumption of surplus cash, for a total cash consideration of \$509.7 million and was funded from Inter Pipeline's credit facility. The acquisition has more than doubled Inter Pipeline's total bulk liquid storage capacity in Western Europe, adding scale and diversification to European storage operations.

Operating results for Inter Terminals have been included in the interim financial statements since January 11, 2012. Inter Terminals contributed \$12.0 million and \$2.9 million to revenue and net income, respectively, for the three months ended September 30, 2012. Inter Terminals contributed \$43.1 million and \$12.1 million to revenue and net income, respectively from the date of acquisition to September 30, 2012. If the acquisition had taken place on January 1, 2012, as opposed to January 11, 2012, the impact on revenue and net income would have been immaterial.

**Inter Pipeline Fund***Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements***(unaudited)**

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

As a result of this transaction, an acquisition fee of \$4.6 million was paid to the General Partner, pursuant to the terms of the Limited Partnership Agreement (LPA).

The acquisition was accounted for using the acquisition method at the closing date of January 11, 2012. Determinations of fair value often require management to make assumptions and estimates about future events. Changes in any of the assumptions or estimates used in determining the fair value of acquired assets and liabilities, including closing adjustments, could impact the carrying amounts assigned. The preliminary allocation of the consideration transferred, subject to closing adjustments or changes in estimates, was as follows:

Cash	\$	48,293
Non-cash working capital (note 19)		15,513
Property, plant and equipment (note 5)		342,159
Goodwill (note 6)		110,870
Intangible assets (note 6)		20,281
Decommissioning obligation (note 9)		(18,360)
Deferred income tax liability		(9,043)
	\$	509,713

Goodwill of \$110.9 million relates to the fair value of strategic synergies, expansion options at the existing terminals, value of the assembled workforce, renewal of customer contracts, and other intangible assets, which do not require separate recognition. Tax deductible goodwill of \$196.1 million arising on this acquisition is different than goodwill recognized for accounting purposes as a result of specific Danish tax laws.

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

## 4. SEGMENT REPORTING

Inter Pipeline operates its business under the following principal business segments:

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2012							
	Canada					Europe		Total Canadian and European Operations
	Oil Sands Transportation Business	NGL Extraction Business	Conventional Oil Pipelines Business	Corporate	Total Canadian Operations	Bulk Liquid Storage Business		
<b>Revenues</b>	\$ 77,472	\$ 123,443	\$ 59,154	\$ -	\$ 260,069	\$ 35,671	\$ 295,740	
<b>Expenses</b>								
Shrinkage gas	-	49,021	-	-	49,021	-	49,021	
Midstream product purchases	-	-	8,927	-	8,927	-	8,927	
Operating	22,680	23,986	11,930	-	58,596	15,316	73,912	
Depreciation and amortization	10,451	6,674	2,851	670	20,646	9,828	30,474	
Financing charges	9,183	63	162	15,222	24,630	211	24,841	
General and administrative	1,591	-	-	11,689	13,280	2,327	15,607	
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	-	5,560	-	79	5,639	-	5,639	
Management and incentive fees to General Partner	-	-	-	3,450	3,450	-	3,450	
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets	-	305	(5)	-	300	(237)	63	
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>43,905</b>	<b>85,609</b>	<b>23,865</b>	<b>31,110</b>	<b>184,489</b>	<b>27,445</b>	<b>211,934</b>	
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>33,567</b>	<b>37,834</b>	<b>35,289</b>	<b>(31,110)</b>	<b>75,580</b>	<b>8,226</b>	<b>83,806</b>	
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes	5,814	-	-	14,248	20,062	(2,176)	17,886	
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<b>\$ 27,753</b>	<b>\$ 37,834</b>	<b>\$ 35,289</b>	<b>\$ (45,358)</b>	<b>\$ 55,518</b>	<b>\$ 10,402</b>	<b>\$ 65,920</b>	
Items not involving cash:								
Depreciation and amortization*	10,451	6,979	2,846	670	20,946	9,591	30,537	
Non-cash expense (recovery)	170	132	736	1,637	2,675	(30)	2,645	
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	-	5,560	-	79	5,639	-	5,639	
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	5,755	-	-	(1,660)	4,095	(2,366)	1,729	
<b>Funds from (used in) operations</b>	<b>\$ 44,129</b>	<b>\$ 50,505</b>	<b>\$ 38,871</b>	<b>\$ (44,632)</b>	<b>\$ 88,873</b>	<b>\$ 17,597</b>	<b>\$ 106,470</b>	
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment	\$ 96,385	\$ 10,711	\$ 1,713	\$ 1,213	\$ 110,022	\$ 8,582	\$ 118,604	
	<b>As at September 30, 2012</b>							
Property, plant and equipment - net book value	\$ 3,053,443	\$ 395,960	\$ 472,745	\$ 7,788	\$ 3,929,936	\$ 644,771	\$ 4,574,707	
Goodwill and intangible assets - net book value	\$ 219,046	\$ 212,948	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 431,994	\$ 176,198	\$ 608,192	
Other assets	\$ 60,432	\$ 88,161	\$ 28,965	\$ 2,324	\$ 179,882	\$ 60,319	\$ 240,201	
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 3,332,921</b>	<b>\$ 697,069</b>	<b>\$ 501,710</b>	<b>\$ 10,112</b>	<b>\$ 4,541,812</b>	<b>\$ 881,288</b>	<b>\$ 5,423,100</b>	

\* Includes loss (gain) on disposal of assets

**Inter Pipeline Fund****Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****(unaudited)**

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

	<b>Three Months Ended September 30, 2011</b>							
	Canada					Europe		
	Oil Sands Transportation Business	NGL Extraction Business	Conventional Oil Pipelines Business	Corporate	Total Canadian Operations	Bulk Liquid Storage Business	Total Canadian and European Operations	
<b>Revenues</b>	\$ 72,950	\$ 158,201	\$ 45,707	\$ -	\$ 276,858	\$ 25,271	\$ 302,129	
<b>Expenses</b>								
Shrinkage gas	-	67,639	-	-	67,639	-	67,639	
Operating	21,258	28,006	11,090	-	60,354	13,739	74,093	
Depreciation and amortization	10,543	6,641	2,323	602	20,109	4,762	24,871	
Financing charges	8,531	61	155	12,290	21,037	(536)	20,501	
General and administrative	1,391	-	-	7,854	9,245	1,988	11,233	
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	-	195	275	(246)	224	-	224	
Management fee to General Partner	-	-	-	3,011	3,011	-	3,011	
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets	304	-	2	(8)	298	(111)	187	
<b>Total expenses</b>	42,027	102,542	13,845	23,503	181,917	19,842	201,759	
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	30,923	55,659	31,862	(23,503)	94,941	5,429	100,370	
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes	4,622	-	-	20,105	24,727	(913)	23,814	
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	\$ 26,301	\$ 55,659	\$ 31,862	\$ (43,608)	\$ 70,214	\$ 6,342	\$ 76,556	
Items not involving cash:								
Depreciation and amortization*	10,847	6,641	2,325	594	20,407	4,651	25,058	
Non-cash expense (recovery)	149	105	1,090	956	2,300	(732)	1,568	
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	-	195	275	(246)	224	-	224	
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	4,565	-	-	5,185	9,750	(1,321)	8,429	
<b>Funds from (used in) operations</b>	\$ 41,862	\$ 62,600	\$ 35,552	\$ (37,119)	\$ 102,895	\$ 8,940	\$ 111,835	
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment	\$ 23,937	\$ 3,299	\$ 1,709	\$ 642	\$ 29,587	\$ 5,163	\$ 34,750	
	<b>As at December 31, 2011</b>							
Property, plant and equipment - net book value	\$ 2,924,367	\$ 386,931	\$ 448,463	\$ 7,339	\$ 3,767,100	\$ 313,936	\$ 4,081,036	
Goodwill and intangible assets - net book value	\$ 221,465	\$ 220,606	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 442,071	\$ 59,938	\$ 502,009	
Other assets	\$ 44,567	\$ 64,859	\$ 50,003	\$ 321	\$ 159,750	\$ 25,272	\$ 185,022	
<b>Total assets</b>	\$ 3,190,399	\$ 672,396	\$ 498,466	\$ 7,660	\$ 4,368,921	\$ 399,146	\$ 4,768,067	

\* Includes loss (gain) on disposal of assets



## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012						Total Canadian and European Operations
	Canada				Europe		
	Oil Sands Transportation Business	NGL Extraction Business	Conventional Oil Pipelines Business	Corporate	Total Canadian Operations	Bulk Liquid Storage Business	
<b>Revenues</b>	\$ 216,158	\$ 366,402	\$ 169,199	\$ -	\$ 751,759	\$ 116,813	\$ 868,572
<b>Expenses</b>							
Shrinkage gas	-	141,756	-	-	141,756	-	141,756
Midstream product purchases	-	-	21,748	-	21,748	-	21,748
Operating	56,976	68,615	33,973	-	159,564	47,100	206,664
Depreciation and amortization	31,463	20,055	7,603	2,003	61,124	31,145	92,269
Financing charges	27,963	190	486	43,817	72,456	648	73,104
General and administrative	4,562	-	-	32,091	36,653	7,928	44,581
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	-	(49,660)	-	79	(49,581)	-	(49,581)
Acquisition fee to General Partner	-	-	-	4,591	4,591	-	4,591
Management and incentive fees to General Partner	-	-	-	10,411	10,411	-	10,411
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets	(23)	292	(52)	(8)	209	(237)	(28)
<b>Total expenses</b>	120,941	181,248	63,758	92,984	458,931	86,584	545,515
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	95,217	185,154	105,441	(92,984)	292,828	30,229	323,057
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes	15,458	-	-	60,566	76,024	(2,899)	73,125
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	\$ 79,759	\$ 185,154	\$ 105,441	\$ (153,550)	\$ 216,804	\$ 33,128	\$ 249,932
Items not involving cash:							
Depreciation and amortization*	31,440	20,347	7,551	1,995	61,333	30,908	92,241
Non-cash expense (recovery)	99	140	1,695	318	2,252	(82)	2,170
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	-	(49,660)	-	79	(49,581)	-	(49,581)
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	15,280	-	-	15,458	30,738	(3,769)	26,969
<b>Funds from (used in) operations</b>	\$ 126,578	\$ 155,981	\$ 114,687	\$ (135,700)	\$ 261,546	\$ 60,185	\$ 321,731
<b>Expenditures on property, plant and equipment</b>	\$ 158,109	\$ 21,731	\$ 31,884	\$ 2,452	\$ 214,176	\$ 24,168	\$ 238,344

\* Includes (gain) loss on disposal of assets

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

	Canada				Europe		Total Canadian and European Operations
	Oil Sands Transportation Business	NGL Extraction Business	Conventional Oil Pipelines Business	Corporate	Total Canadian Operations	Bulk Liquid Storage Business	
<b>Revenues</b>	\$ 213,463	\$ 455,550	\$ 131,467	\$ -	\$ 800,480	\$ 77,931	\$ 878,411
<b>Expenses</b>							
Shrinkage gas	-	216,401	-	-	216,401	-	216,401
Operating	58,340	80,708	31,995	-	171,043	40,398	211,441
Depreciation and amortization	31,478	19,697	7,042	1,727	59,944	14,398	74,342
Financing charges	24,443	183	465	34,690	59,781	(302)	59,479
General and administrative	4,343	-	-	25,487	29,830	7,092	36,922
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	-	5,357	(70)	(774)	4,513	-	4,513
Management fee to General Partner	-	-	-	8,218	8,218	-	8,218
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets	304	(12)	2	(8)	286	(300)	(14)
<b>Total expenses</b>	118,908	322,334	39,434	69,340	550,016	61,286	611,302
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	94,555	133,216	92,033	(69,340)	250,464	16,645	267,109
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes	14,457	-	-	51,397	65,854	(804)	65,050
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	\$ 80,098	\$ 133,216	\$ 92,033	\$ (120,737)	\$ 184,610	\$ 17,449	\$ 202,059
Items not involving cash:							
Depreciation and amortization*	31,782	19,685	7,044	1,719	60,230	14,098	74,328
Non-cash expense (recovery)	54	98	665	(886)	(69)	(969)	(1,038)
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	-	5,357	(70)	(774)	4,513	-	4,513
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	14,313	-	-	11,201	25,514	(2,805)	22,709
Proceeds from long-term lease inducements	-	-	-	1,480	1,480	-	1,480
Funds from (used in) operations	126,247	158,356	99,672	(107,997)	276,278	27,773	304,051
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment	\$ 81,075	\$ 8,583	\$ 3,415	\$ 1,511	\$ 94,584	\$ 16,013	\$ 110,597

\* Includes (gain) loss on disposal of assets

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

## 5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Pipelines, Facilities and Equipment	Pipeline Line fill	Construction Work in Progress	Total
<b>Cost</b>				
Balance, January 1, 2011	\$ 2,754,086	\$ 74,033	\$ 1,895,152	\$ 4,723,271
Additions/transfers from construction*	1,730,633	174,105	150,940	2,055,678
Disposals/completed construction*	(821)	-	(1,904,889)	(1,905,710)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	5,411	-	(180)	5,231
Balance, December 31, 2011	4,489,309	248,138	141,023	4,878,470
Acquisition of Inter Terminals (note 3)	340,881	-	1,278	342,159
Additions/transfers from construction*	33,271	23,858	216,573	273,702
Disposals/completed construction*	(4,431)	-	(31,556)	(35,987)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(14,859)	-	(22)	(14,881)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2012</b>	<b>\$ 4,844,171</b>	<b>\$ 271,996</b>	<b>\$ 327,296</b>	<b>\$ 5,443,463</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>				
Balance, January 1, 2011	\$ 705,758	\$ 5,759	\$ -	\$ 711,517
Depreciation	82,719	2,880	-	85,599
Disposals	(193)	-	-	(193)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	511	-	-	511
Balance, December 31, 2011	788,795	8,639	-	797,434
Depreciation	69,684	2,633	-	72,317
Disposals	(325)	-	-	(325)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(670)	-	-	(670)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2012</b>	<b>\$ 857,484</b>	<b>\$ 11,272</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 868,756</b>
<b>Net Book Value</b>				
At December 31, 2011	\$ 3,700,514	\$ 239,499	\$ 141,023	\$ 4,081,036
<b>At September 30, 2012</b>	<b>\$ 3,986,687</b>	<b>\$ 260,724</b>	<b>\$ 327,296</b>	<b>\$ 4,574,707</b>

\* The majority of property, plant and equipment additions are related to constructed assets and are initially recorded as construction work in progress before being transferred to pipelines, facilities and equipment or line fill when the related asset is available for use.

Inter Pipeline has committed to additional expenditures on property, plant and equipment totaling approximately \$573.2 million at September 30, 2012, of which \$318.7 million is due in one year and \$254.5 million is due in one to five years.

## 6. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	September 30 2012	December 31 2011
Goodwill	\$ 317,497	\$ 211,150
Intangible assets	290,695	290,859
Goodwill and intangible assets	<b>\$ 608,192</b>	\$ 502,009

Goodwill and intangible assets of \$110.9 million and \$20.3 million, respectively, were recognized through the acquisition of Inter Terminals on January 11, 2012 (note 3).

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

## 7. DISTRIBUTIONS

Section 5.2 of the LPA specifies the terms for Inter Pipeline to make distributions of LPA Distributable Cash on a monthly basis, provided that Inter Pipeline has cash available for such payment (thereby excluding any cash withheld as a reserve). LPA Distributable Cash is defined to generally mean cash from operating, investing and financing activities, less certain items, including any cash withheld as a reserve that the General Partner determines to be necessary or appropriate for the proper management of Inter Pipeline and its assets. As a result of the General Partner's discretion to establish reserves under the LPA, cash distributed to unitholders is always equal to LPA Distributable Cash.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, Inter Pipeline declared distributions totaling \$71.3 million and \$211.8 million, respectively, or \$0.2625 per unit and \$0.7875 per unit, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 - \$62.5 million and \$186.6 million, respectively, and \$0.24 per unit and \$0.72 per unit, respectively). Of the total distributions declared, \$51.7 million and \$156.7 million were settled with the issuance of units under the Premium Distribution™ and Distribution Reinvestment Plan (Plan) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 - \$31.9 million and \$47.1 million, respectively). As at September 30, 2012, distributions of \$23.9 million were payable on 272.4 million outstanding Class A units and on 0.3 million outstanding Class B units at \$0.0875 per unit (December 31, 2011 - \$23.1 million payable on 263.9 million outstanding Class A units and on 0.3 million outstanding Class B units at \$0.0875 per unit).

On October 4, 2012, Inter Pipeline declared distributions of \$0.0875 per unit. The distributions will be paid on or about November 15, 2012 to all unitholders of record on October 22, 2012. The total estimated declared distributions are approximately \$23.9 million.

## 8. LONG-TERM DEBT, SHORT-TERM DEBT AND COMMERCIAL PAPER

	September 30 2012	December 31 2011
\$1,550 million Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility (a)	\$ 1,365,750	\$ 1,467,300
\$750 million Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility	143,000	-
Loan payable to General Partner (b)	379,800	379,800
Corridor Debentures (c)	300,000	300,000
Senior Unsecured Medium-Term Notes (d)	925,000	525,000
Long-term debt, short-term debt and commercial paper (excluding transaction costs and discounts)	3,113,550	2,672,100
Less: Current portion of long-term debt and commercial paper*	(1,456,902)	(1,558,452)
	1,656,648	1,113,648
Transaction costs, net of accumulated amortization	(12,189)	(12,447)
Discount, net of accumulated amortization	(1,996)	(2,007)
Add: Current portion of transaction costs and discounts	1,207	3,094
Long-term debt	1,643,670	1,102,288
Current portion of long-term debt including transaction costs and discounts	91,137	90,989
Commercial paper including transaction costs and discounts* (a)	1,364,558	1,464,369
Total debt	\$ 3,099,365	\$ 2,657,646

\* Commercial paper issued by Inter Pipeline Corridor Inc. (Corridor) is fully supported and management expects that it will continue to be supported by Corridor's \$1,550 million Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility that has no repayment requirements until December 2015.

™ Denotes trademark of Canaccord Capital Corporation

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

- (a) At September 30, 2012, letters of credit of \$0.2 million were issued by Corridor.
- (b) On October 28, 2004, Inter Pipeline borrowed \$379.8 million from the General Partner with the following terms:
- \$91.2 million due October 28, 2012, 5.85%, which is included within the current portion of long-term debt; and
  - \$288.6 million due October 28, 2014, 6.15%.

On October 29, 2012, Inter Pipeline repaid the \$91.2 million tranche, which was funded from Inter Pipeline's credit facility.

- (c) Corridor Debentures are defined as the \$150 million 5.033% Series B debentures due February 2, 2015 and the \$150 million 4.897% Series C debentures due February 3, 2020.
- (d) On May 28, 2012, Inter Pipeline issued \$400 million of 3.776% Senior Unsecured Medium-Term Notes, Series 3 (MTN Series 3) due May 30, 2022, in the Canadian public debt market. The MTN Series 3 were issued under Inter Pipeline's short form base shelf prospectus dated November 30, 2010, a related prospectus supplement dated January 19, 2011 and a related pricing supplement dated May 23, 2012. The MTN Series 3 bear interest at the rate of 3.776% per annum, payable semi-annually. Proceeds from the offering were used to pay down a portion of Inter Pipeline's \$750 million Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility.

Senior Unsecured Medium-Term Notes are defined as the \$325 million 4.967% Series 1 notes due February 2, 2021, the \$200 million 3.839% Series 2 notes due July 30, 2018, and the \$400 million 3.776% Series 3 notes due May 30, 2022.

## 9. PROVISIONS

	September 30 2012	December 31 2011
Decommissioning obligations	\$ 38,838	\$ 20,274
Environmental liabilities	18,071	16,744
Provisions	\$ 56,909	\$ 37,018

Inter Pipeline acquired decommissioning obligations for bulk liquid storage sites as a result of the Inter Terminals acquisition. Assumptions used for expected economic life and inflation in calculating the undiscounted amount of estimated expenditures expected to be incurred were 40 years and 2%, respectively. A long-term risk-free rate of 2.9% was used to discount the future cash flows to a present value, resulting in a decommissioning obligation acquired of \$18.4 million (note 3).

## 10. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

	September 30 2012	December 31 2011
Pension liability	\$ 2,327	\$ 758
Long-term incentive plan liability	5,300	6,231
Employee benefits	\$ 7,627	\$ 6,989

Inter Pipeline recognized an increase in the pension liability of \$1.6 million at September 30, 2012. This increase reflects a change in the present value of defined benefit obligations, as a result of revised corporate bond yields and inflation rate. A full actuarial valuation was not performed.

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, employee benefits expense recognized in net income was \$21.3 million and \$58.9 million, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 - \$16.4 million and \$46.2 million, respectively).

### Long-Term Incentive Plan

The following table summarizes the status of Inter Pipeline's Deferred Unit Rights (DURs) as at September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 and changes during the nine months and year then ended, respectively:

	DURs Number
Balance, January 1, 2011	1,797,820
Granted	731,437
Exercised	(1,048,691)
Forfeitures	(109,887)
Balance, December 31, 2011	1,370,679
Granted	669,954
Exercised	(146,527)
Forfeitures	(30,378)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2012</b>	<b>1,863,728</b>

At September 30, 2012, the current portion of the DUR liability included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities was \$25.0 million (December 31, 2011 - \$12.7 million). At September 30, 2012, 504,071 DURs are exercisable. Inter Pipeline's closing unit price at September 30, 2012 was \$21.49.

For the three months ended September 30, 2012, operating expenses included \$1.7 million and general and administrative expenses included \$5.3 million related to DURs (three months ended September 30, 2011 - \$0.9 million and \$2.7 million, respectively). For the nine months ended September 30, 2012, operating expenses included \$3.5 million and general and administrative expenses included \$11.6 million related to DURs (nine months ended September 30, 2011 - \$2.6 million and \$8.1 million, respectively).

The total intrinsic value of DUR's vested and not exercised as at September 30, 2012 was \$11.9 million (December 31, 2011 - \$13.2 million).

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding DURs as at September 30, 2012 was 1.3 years.

## 11. INCOME TAXES

In the bulk liquid storage business, the 2012 results recognize recent tax legislative changes which have impacted deferred income taxes. In the United Kingdom (UK), tax legislation has been passed which reduced the effective income tax rate from 25% to 24%, effective April 1, 2012 and from 24% to 23%, effective April 1, 2013 (2011 - 27% to 26%, effective April 1, 2011, and from 26% to 25%, effective April 1, 2012). The effect of recognizing these changes in UK income tax rates is a \$3.5 million (2011 - \$3.7 million) reduction in deferred income tax liabilities.

## 12. PARTNERS' EQUITY

### Units Issued, Fully Paid and Outstanding

#### Authorized

Unlimited number of Class A limited liability units, with voting rights and no par value.

Unlimited number of Class B unlimited liability units, with voting rights and no par value.

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

### Issued, Fully Paid and Outstanding

	Class A Units	Class B Units	Total
Balance, January 1, 2011	257,785,596	258,291	258,043,887
Issued under Premium Distribution™ and Distribution Reinvestment Plan	6,106,849	6,122	6,112,971
Balance, December 31, 2011	263,892,445	264,413	264,156,858
Issued under Premium Distribution™ and Distribution Reinvestment Plan	8,500,393	8,518	8,508,911
<b>Balance, September 30, 2012</b>	<b>272,392,838</b>	<b>272,931</b>	<b>272,665,769</b>

### Calculation of Net Income per Partnership Unit

Partnership units share equally on a pro rata basis in the allocation of net income. The number of diluted units outstanding is calculated using the Treasury Stock method based on the weighted average number of units outstanding for the period as follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Net income attributable to unitholders – basic and diluted	\$ 65,920	\$ 76,556	\$ 249,932	\$ 202,059
Weighted average units outstanding – basic	271,346,963	259,858,091	268,538,772	258,993,163
Effect of Premium Distribution™ and Distribution Reinvestment Plan	684,892	630,027	715,929	297,161
Weighted average units outstanding – diluted	272,031,855	260,488,118	269,254,701	259,290,324
Net income per Partnership unit – basic and diluted	\$ 0.24	\$ 0.29	\$ 0.93	\$ 0.78

### Reserves

Reserves are summarized as follows:

	Hedging Reserve	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	Defined Benefit Pension Reserve	Total Reserves
Balance, January 1, 2011	\$ (809)	\$ (28,395)	\$ (3,482)	\$ (32,686)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	606	16,810	(3,620)	13,796
Balance, September 30, 2011	\$ (203)	\$ (11,585)	\$ (7,102)	\$ (18,890)
Balance, January 1, 2012	\$ -	\$ (23,923)	\$ (8,357)	\$ (32,280)
Other comprehensive loss	-	(18,378)	(1,461)	(19,839)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2012</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (42,301)</b>	<b>\$ (9,818)</b>	<b>\$ (52,119)</b>

™ Denotes trademark of Canaccord Capital Corporation.

## **Inter Pipeline Fund**

### *Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements*

*(unaudited)*

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

## **13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

No revenue was earned from related parties for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011.

Amounts due to/from the General Partner and its affiliates related to their services are non-interest bearing and have no fixed repayment terms, with the exception of the loan payable to the General Partner (note 8). At September 30, 2012, accounts payable includes \$1.0 million owing to the General Partner by Inter Pipeline (December 31, 2011 - \$0.9 million).

Under the LPA, the General Partner is entitled to recover all direct and indirect expenses, including general and administrative expenses, incurred on behalf of Inter Pipeline. The General Partner also receives an annual base fee equal to 2% of Inter Pipeline's annual "Operating Cash" as defined in the LPA. In addition, the General Partner is entitled to earn an annual incentive fee of 15% of Inter Pipeline's annual Distributable Cash in excess of \$1.01 per unit annually but less than or equal to \$1.10 per unit annually, 25% of available Distributable Cash in excess of \$1.10 per unit annually but less than or equal to \$1.19 per unit annually, and 35% of available Distributable Cash in excess of \$1.19 per unit annually; an acquisition fee of 1.0% of the purchase price of any assets acquired by Inter Pipeline (excluding the pipeline assets originally acquired); and a disposition fee of 0.5% of the sale price of any assets sold by Inter Pipeline.

Management fees of \$3.0 million and \$9.2 million were earned by the General Partner in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 - \$3.0 million and \$8.2 million, respectively). In addition, incentive fees of \$0.4 million and \$1.2 million, respectively, (three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 - \$nil for both periods) were accrued to the General Partner as annualized Distributable Cash for 2012 is expected to be in excess of \$1.01 per unit annually. Acquisition fees of \$nil and \$4.6 million and disposition fees of \$nil and \$nil were earned by the General Partner in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 - \$nil for both periods).

In 2004, Inter Pipeline entered into a loan agreement with the General Partner for \$379.8 million. At September 30, 2012, accounts payable includes interest payable to the General Partner on the loan of \$9.9 million (December 31, 2011 - \$4.1 million). On October 29, 2012, Inter Pipeline repaid the \$91.2 million tranche to the General Partner.

In the three and nine months ending September 30, 2012, certain of the officers and directors of the General Partner received dividends totaling \$0.3 million and \$1.6 million, respectively, from Pipeline Asset Corp. pursuant to their non-voting shares (three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 - \$nil million and \$0.8 million, respectively).

All transactions and balances with related parties are established and agreed to by the various parties.

## **14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

On June 15, 2007, Inter Pipeline entered into an agreement with the Corridor shippers to guarantee the payment and performance of all obligations, other than repayment of borrowed amounts or similar financial obligations, of Corridor, the General Partner, or the operator (if the operator was not Inter Pipeline) in favour of the shippers under the FSA and other related agreements. The guarantee may be exercised in the event that Corridor, the General Partner or the operator (if the operator was not Inter Pipeline) fails to pay or perform such obligations for any reason.

As a result of the sale of Lewis Tankers Limited in November 2009, Inter Pipeline provided third party guarantees for minimum payments under commercial vehicle lease agreements that expire between July



## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

2010 and December 2013. The guarantees may be exercised if the purchaser fails to fulfill its payment obligations. At September 30, 2012, the guaranteed lease obligations are approximately \$0.3 million.

Inter Pipeline has entered into lease agreements for office space, storage, land and property, plant and equipment for periods ranging from 2012 to 2090. At September 30, 2012, the future minimum lease obligations are approximately \$88.0 million.

Inter Pipeline has committed to purchase obligations totaling approximately \$147.5 million at September 30, 2012 (refer to note 5 for committed property, plant and equipment expenditures). Inter Pipeline is also committed to investing capital in the bulk liquid storage business to comply with the UK's storage and containment regulations. Potential solutions are being evaluated and expenditures are estimated to be in the range of \$4.8 million to \$9.6 million over the next eight years.

## 15. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

Capital under management includes long-term debt, short-term debt and commercial paper (excluding discounts and transaction costs) and partners' equity.

At September 30, 2012, Inter Pipeline had access to committed credit facilities totaling \$2,300.0 million, of which \$791.3 million remains unutilized. Inter Pipeline also had access to demand facilities of \$45.0 million, of which \$44.8 million remains unutilized. Certain unutilized amounts under these facilities are available to specific subsidiaries of Inter Pipeline.

Management's objective is to remain well below its maximum target ratio of 65% recourse debt to capitalization<sup>\*</sup> and maximum senior recourse debt to EBITDA<sup>\*\*</sup> rate of 4.25 stipulated in the terms of Inter Pipeline's credit agreements. The recourse debt to capitalization and senior recourse debt to EBITDA<sup>\*\*</sup> measures below are similar to the coverage ratio terms contained in Inter Pipeline's credit agreements. EBITDA<sup>\*\*</sup> calculated below includes all net income associated with non-recourse subsidiaries, while the credit agreements only include distributed earnings.

	September 30 2012	December 31 2011
Long-term debt, short-term debt and commercial paper (excluding transaction costs and discounts, per note 8)		
Recourse debt	\$ 1,447,800	\$ 904,800
Non-recourse debt	1,665,750	1,767,300
	3,113,550	2,672,100
Partners' equity	1,594,760	1,419,786
Total capitalization	\$ 4,708,310	\$ 4,091,886
Capitalization (excluding non-recourse debt)	\$ 3,042,560	\$ 2,324,586
Recourse debt to capitalization*	47.6%	38.9%

\* Recourse debt to capitalization is a non-GAAP measure and is calculated by dividing the sum of debt facilities outstanding with recourse to Inter Pipeline (excluding discounts and debt transaction costs) by total capitalization excluding outstanding debt facilities with no recourse to Inter Pipeline.

\*\* EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure whose nearest GAAP measure is net income. Non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other entities.

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

	Twelve Months Ended	
	September 30 2012	December 31 2011
Net income	\$ 295,805	\$ 247,932
Add:		
Depreciation and amortization	117,643	99,716
Loss on disposal of assets	9	23
Financing charges	93,841	80,216
Non-cash expense	736	26
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	(39,555)	14,539
Provision for income taxes	88,365	80,290
Proceeds from long-term lease inducements	-	1,480
<b>EBITDA*</b>	<b>\$ 556,844</b>	<b>\$ 524,222</b>
 Recourse debt to EBITDA*	 2.6	 1.7

\* EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure whose nearest GAAP measure is net income. Non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other entities.

Inter Pipeline was compliant with all covenants throughout each of the periods presented.

## 16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

### Classification of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

The carrying value of Inter Pipeline's financial assets and liabilities recorded at September 30, 2012, are classified as follows:

	Fair Value Through Profit or Loss	Cash, Loans and Receivables	Other Financial Liabilities	Carrying Value of Financial Asset or Liability	Non- Financial Asset or Liability*	Carrying Value of Asset or Liability
<b>Assets**</b>						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ 43,029	\$ -	\$ 43,029	\$ -	\$ 43,029
Accounts receivable	-	127,137	-	127,137	9,039	136,176
Prepaid expenses and other deposits	-	6,293	-	6,293	21,047	27,340
Derivative financial instruments***	33,656	-	-	33,656	-	33,656
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Distributions payable	-	-	23,858	23,858	-	23,858
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,722	-	170,810	175,532	41,251	216,783
Derivative financial instruments***	9,656	-	-	9,656	-	9,656
Deferred revenue and other liabilities	-	-	7,744	7,744	22,791	30,535
Long-term debt, short-term debt and commercial paper (note 8)****	-	-	3,113,550	3,113,550	-	3,113,550
Long-term payable	6,150	-	-	6,150	-	6,150

\* Not all components of assets and liabilities meet the definition of a financial asset or liability.

\*\* Inter Pipeline does not have any assets that meet the definition of "available-for-sale" or "held-to-maturity."

\*\*\* Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) are recorded at fair value using a discounted cash flow methodology.

\*\*\*\* Carrying values include the current portion of long-term debt, short-term debt and commercial paper and exclude discounts and transaction costs with the respective accumulated amortization.

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

#### a) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The fair value of long-term debt, short-term debt and derivative financial instruments are discussed in the following paragraphs. The unrealized gains arising from the interest rate swap contracts payable to the shippers are designated as FVTPL and are carried at fair value. The carrying value of all other financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value due to the short-term maturity.

Due to the short-term maturity of instruments under long-term variable rate revolving credit facilities, it is assumed that the carrying amounts of these financial instruments approximate their fair values. At September 30, 2012, the carrying values of fixed rate debt compared to fair values are as follows:

	Carrying Value*	Fair Value
Loan Payable to General Partner	\$ 379,800	\$ 403,635
Corridor Debentures	\$ 300,000	\$ 331,008
Senior Unsecured Medium-Term Notes	\$ 925,000	\$ 992,516

\* Carrying values exclude transaction costs, discount and accumulated amortization.

The fair values of derivatives and other financial instruments used for risk management activities are recorded in the consolidated balance sheets as follows:

	September 30 2012	December 31 2011
Current asset	\$ 23,422	\$ 5,167
Non-current asset	10,234	9,772
Current liability	(8,082)	(25,746)
Non-current liability	(1,574)	(11,035)
	\$ 24,000	\$ (21,842)

	September 30 2012	December 31 2011
Frac-spread risk management		
NGL swaps	\$ 22,453	\$ (13,691)
Natural gas swaps	(8,701)	(15,573)
Foreign exchange swaps	(545)	(7,189)
	13,207	(36,453)
Interest rate risk management		
Interest rate swaps	10,872	14,611
	10,872	14,611
Power price risk management		
Electricity price swap	(79)	-
	(79)	-
	\$ 24,000	\$ (21,842)

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

#### b) Net Gains or Losses

##### Realized and Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Derivative Instruments – FVTPL

Realized gains (losses) represent actual settlements under derivative contracts during the period. The realized gains (losses) on derivative financial instruments recognized in net income were:

	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Revenues				
NGL swaps	\$ 5,129	\$ (9,427)	\$ 7,259	\$ (25,048)
Foreign exchange swaps (frac-spread)	211	1,395	(111)	4,702
	<b>5,340</b>	<b>(8,032)</b>	<b>7,148</b>	<b>(20,346)</b>
Shrinkage gas expense				
Natural gas swaps	(4,085)	(3,015)	(12,380)	(9,124)
	<b>(4,085)</b>	<b>(3,015)</b>	<b>(12,380)</b>	<b>(9,124)</b>
Operating expenses				
Electricity price swaps	-	457	-	872
Heat rate swaps	-	1,743	-	3,708
	-	2,200	-	4,580
Financing charges				
Interest rate swaps	1,202	699	3,590	2,083
	<b>1,202</b>	<b>699</b>	<b>3,590</b>	<b>2,083</b>
General and administrative				
Foreign exchange swaps	-	-	943	-
	-	-	<b>943</b>	-
Net realized gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments	\$ 2,457	\$ (8,148)	\$ (699)	\$ (22,807)

The unrealized change in fair value related to derivative financial instruments recognized in net income was:

	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Frac-spread risk management				
NGL swaps	\$ (14,812)	\$ 20,284	\$ 36,144	\$ 8,232
Natural gas swaps	4,925	1,024	6,872	3,983
Foreign exchange swaps	4,327	(20,385)	6,644	(16,933)
	<b>(5,560)</b>	<b>923</b>	<b>49,660</b>	<b>(4,718)</b>
Interest rate risk management				
Interest rate swaps	-	446	-	1,379
	-	446	-	1,379
Power price risk management				
Electricity price swaps	(79)	(275)	(79)	70
Heat rate swaps	-	(1,116)	-	(638)
	<b>(79)</b>	<b>(1,391)</b>	<b>(79)</b>	<b>(568)</b>
Transfer of losses on derivatives previously designated as cash flow hedges from accumulated other comprehensive income	-	(202)	-	(606)
Unrealized change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	\$ (5,639)	\$ (224)	\$ 49,581	\$ (4,513)

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

### Realized and Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Other Classes of Financial Instruments

Inter Pipeline had no significant gains (losses) or impairment losses on other classes of financial instruments.

## 17. RISK MANAGEMENT

Inter Pipeline is exposed to a number of inherent financial risks arising in the normal course of operations which include market price risk related to commodity prices, foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates, credit risk and liquidity risk.

### a) Market Risk

#### Frac-Spread Risk Management

Contracts outstanding at September 30, 2012, represented approximately 44% of forecast propane-plus volumes at the Cochrane extraction facility for the period October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 at average frac-spread prices of approximately \$0.95 CAD/US gallon and 42% of forecast volumes for the period January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 at average frac-spread prices of approximately \$0.97 CAD/US gallon. These average prices approximated \$0.97 USD/US gallon and \$0.98 USD/US gallon, respectively, based on the average USD/CAD forward curve as at September 30, 2012.

The following table illustrates how a 10% change in NGL and AECO natural gas commodity prices and foreign exchange rates in isolation could individually impact the mark-to-market valuation of Inter Pipeline's derivative financial instruments used to manage frac-spread risk and consequently after-tax income assuming rates associated with each of the other components and all other variables remain constant:

	Fair Value of Derivative Financial Instruments	Change in Net Income Based on 10% Increase in Prices/Rates**	Change in Net Income Based on 10% Decrease in Prices/Rates**
NGL*	\$ 22,453	\$ (6,968)	\$ 6,968
AECO natural gas	(8,701)	1,768	(1,768)
Foreign exchange	(545)	(8,697)	8,697
Frac-spread risk management	\$ 13,207		

\* Assumes that a commodity price change will impact all propane, normal butane, isobutane and pentanes-plus products linearly.

\*\* Negative amounts represent a liability increase or asset decrease.

#### Interest Rate Risk Management

Based on the variable rate debt obligations outstanding at September 30, 2012, a 1% change in interest rates at this date could affect interest expense on credit facilities for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, by approximately \$3.8 million and \$11.3 million, respectively, assuming all other variables remain constant. Of these amounts, \$3.4 million and \$10.2 million, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, respectively, relate to the \$1,550 million Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility (note 8) and are recoverable through the terms of Corridor's Firm Service Agreement, therefore the after-tax income impact on Inter Pipeline for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, would be \$0.3 million and \$0.8 million, respectively.

#### Power Price Risk Management

Inter Pipeline uses derivative financial instruments to manage power price risk in its NGL extraction business and conventional oil pipelines business segments. Inter Pipeline enters into financial heat rate swap contracts to manage electricity price risk exposure in the NGL extraction business. Inter Pipeline also enters into financial power swap contracts to manage electricity price exposure in the conventional oil pipelines business. As at September 30, 2012, there are no heat rate agreements outstanding.

## Inter Pipeline Fund

### Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, Inter Pipeline entered into an electricity price swap agreement in the conventional oil pipelines business. At September 30, 2012, a 10% change in Alberta power pool commodity prices in isolation with all other variables held constant could potentially change the mark-to-market valuation of Inter Pipeline's derivative financial instruments used to manage power price risk, and consequently after-tax income, by approximately \$0.1 million.

### Foreign Exchange Risk Management

Inter Pipeline is exposed to currency risk resulting from the translation of assets and liabilities of its European bulk liquid storage business and transactional currency exposures arising from purchases in currencies other than Inter Pipeline's functional currency, the Canadian dollar. Transactional foreign currency risk exposures have not been significant historically, therefore are generally not hedged; however, Inter Pipeline may decide to hedge this risk in the future.

### b) Credit Risk

With respect to credit risk arising from cash, deposits and derivative financial instruments, Inter Pipeline believes the risks of non-performance of counterparties are minimal as cash, deposits and derivative financial instruments outstanding are predominantly held with major financial institutions or investment grade corporations.

At September 30, 2012, Inter Pipeline considers that the risk of non-performance of its customers is minimal based on Inter Pipeline's credit approval, ongoing monitoring procedures and historical experience.

At September 30, 2012, accounts receivable outstanding meeting the definition of past due and impaired are immaterial. Concentrations of credit risk associated with accounts receivable relate to a limited number of principal customers in the oil sands transportation and NGL extraction business segments, the majority of which are affiliated with investment grade corporations in the energy and chemical industry sectors. At September 30, 2012, accounts receivable associated with these two business segments were \$68.3 million or 59.1% of total accounts receivable outstanding. Inter Pipeline believes the credit risk associated with the remainder of accounts receivable is minimized due to diversity across business units and customers.

### c) Liquidity Risk

The table below summarizes the contractual maturity profile of Inter Pipeline's financial liabilities at September 30, 2012, on an undiscounted basis:

	Total	Less Than One Year	One to Five Years	After Five Years
Distributions payable	\$ 23,858	\$ 23,858	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	216,783	216,783	-	-
Deferred revenue and other liabilities	30,535	15,165	9,856	5,514
Derivative financial instruments*	9,683	8,102	1,581	-
Long-term debt, short-term debt and commercial paper**	3,113,550	1,456,902	581,648	1,075,000
Long-term payable*	6,369	-	6,369	-
	<u>\$ 3,400,778</u>	<u>\$ 1,720,810</u>	<u>\$ 599,454</u>	<u>\$ 1,080,514</u>

\* Derivative financial instruments and the long-term payable represent an estimate of the fair value liability on an undiscounted basis for financially net settled derivative contracts outstanding at September 30, 2012, based upon contractual maturity dates. Fair values of derivative financial instruments and long-term payable reported on the balance sheets are shown on a discounted basis.

\*\* Commercial paper issued by Corridor is fully supported and management expects that it will continue to be supported by the Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility that has no repayment requirements until December 2015.

**Inter Pipeline Fund****Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****(unaudited)**

September 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

**18. FINANCING CHARGES**

	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Interest expense on credit facilities	\$ 7,355	\$ 7,211	\$ 25,904	\$ 22,211
Interest on loan payable to General Partner	5,771	5,771	17,313	17,313
Interest on Corridor Debentures	2,552	2,536	7,591	7,521
Interest on Senior Unsecured Medium-Term Notes	9,731	5,337	22,983	11,973
<b>Total interest</b>	<b>25,409</b>	<b>20,855</b>	<b>73,791</b>	<b>59,018</b>
Capitalized interest	(1,745)	(331)	(4,393)	(747)
Amortization of transaction costs on long-term debt, short-term debt and commercial paper	705	263	2,277	769
Accretion of provisions and pension plan financing charges	472	(286)	1,429	439
<b>Total financing charges</b>	<b>\$ 24,841</b>	<b>\$ 20,501</b>	<b>\$ 73,104</b>	<b>\$ 59,479</b>

**19. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION****Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital**

	Three Months Ended September 30		Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Accounts receivable	\$ (29,831)	\$ (32,474)	\$ (27,031)	\$ (3,023)
Prepaid expense and other deposits	286	5,208	(16,423)	4,242
Distributions payable	236	171	744	253
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	65,988	(2,392)	54,401	(12,612)
Deferred revenue	3,051	(3,817)	10,582	5,031
Current income taxes payable	(30,430)	14,385	(49,753)	40,567
Working capital acquired (note 3)	(299)	-	15,513	-
Impact of foreign exchange rate differences and other	(93)	(361)	(425)	(97)
<b>Changes in non-cash working capital</b>	<b>\$ 8,908</b>	<b>\$ (19,280)</b>	<b>\$ (12,392)</b>	<b>\$ 34,361</b>
These changes relate to the following activities:				
Operating	\$ (47,665)	\$ (15,403)	\$ (67,987)	\$ 29,539
Investing	56,337	(4,048)	54,851	4,569
Financing	236	171	744	253
<b>Changes in non-cash working capital</b>	<b>\$ 8,908</b>	<b>\$ (19,280)</b>	<b>\$ (12,392)</b>	<b>\$ 34,361</b>

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

	September 30	December 31
	2012	2011
Cash on hand and at banks	\$ 34,086	\$ 37,879
Short-term deposits	8,943	12,142
	<b>\$ 43,029</b>	<b>\$ 50,021</b>